that the municipality in collaboration with 

Department of Public Works has managed to create 1724 
work opportunities through EPWP and CWP programmes 
which is an increase as compared to 1214 jobs created during 
2021/2022 financial year. CWP accounted for one thousand 
one hundred and four (1104) jobs created and two hundred 
and sixty-four (264) EPWP jobs created. The appointed 
personnel are mainly responsible for cleaning but limited to 
public facilities/infrastructure in the form of roads reserves, 
graveyards, community halls, schools, taxi ranks, streets etc.

AUDIT OPINION 
Municipality obtained unqualified audit opinion which is the

[...]

municipality in collaboration with Department of Public Works 
has managed to create 1724 work opportunities through 
EPWP and CWP programmes which is the 70% increase as 
compared to 1214 jobs created during 2021/2022 financial 
year. CWP accounted for one thousand one hundred and four 
(1104) jobs created and six hundred and twenty (264) EPWP 
jobs created. The appointed personnel are mainly responsible 
for cleaning but limited to public facilities/infrastructure in 
the form of roads reserves, graveyards, community halls, 
schools, taxi ranks, streets etc.

[...]

working together with the Limpopo Department of Transport 
(Road Safety division) in their Educational and Road Safety 
programs. The purpose of safety and security unit is to ensure 
that vehicle and pedestrian traffic are controlled effectively 
(24) twenty-four hours a day (365) three hundred and sixty-
five days a year. Municipality works jointly with Limpopo 
Provincial Department of Transport and the SAPS to reduce 
accidents during the festive seasons that include the Easter - 
and Christmas holidays.

Description 2021/2022 VALUE 2022/2023 VALUE

Total Section 56 issued 2 720 R 3 511 450.00 4143 R 6 284 250.00